
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
PUBLIC SERVICE PLAZA
CIVIC CENTRE ROAD
HAVANT
HAMPSHIRE P09 2AX

Telephone: 023 9247 4174
Fax: 023 9248 0263
Website: www.havant.gov.uk

GOVERNANCE & AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA

Membership:      Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Davis, Lenaghan, Rees, Sceal and Smith D

Meeting: Governance & Audit Committee

Date: Wednesday 14 March 2018

Time: 5.00 pm

Venue: Hollybank Room, Public Service Plaza, Civic Centre Road, 
Havant, Hants PO9 2AX

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

6 March 2018

Contact Officer: Nicholas Rogers 023 9244 6233
Email:  nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk

Page
1 Apologies  

To receive apologies for absence. 

2 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held 
on 10 January 2018 

1 - 2

3 Declarations of Interest  

4 Chairman's Report  

5 External Audit - Audit Plan 2017/18  

To note the Audit Plan 2017/18 from external auditors.

3 - 44

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/


ii

 

6 External Audit - Certification of Claims and Returns Annual 
Report 2016/17  

To note the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 
2016/17 from external auditors
 

45 - 56

7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18 (February 2018)  

To note the Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18 (February 2018) 

57 - 72

8 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19  

To approve the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 and the Fraud & 
Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19
 

73 - 94

9 Internal Audit Charter 2018-19  

To approve the Internal Audit Charter for 2018/19
 

95 - 104

10 Changes to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure  

To recommend that the amended Corporate Surveillance Policy be 
adopted by the Council. 

105 - 172

11 Amendments to the Constitution  

To recommend amendments to Standing Orders of the Constitution to 
the Council 

173 - 174

12 Monitoring Officer's Update  

To receive a verbal update from the Monitoring Officer
 



iii

 GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIK
[...]
ublic 
Service 
Plaza



1
Governance & Audit Committee 

10 January 2018

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 10 January 2018

Present 

Councillor Smith K (Chairman)

Councillors Davis, Lenaghan, Sceal and Smith D

1 Apologies 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Rees.

2 Minutes 

RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held on 
26 September 2017 be approved as a correct record.

3 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of interest.

4 Chairman's Report 

The Chairman reminded members that matters discussed in the exempt 
session of the Full Council meeting on 13 December remained exempt. 

5 Local Government Ombudsman Annual Letter 2017 

The Committee considered the Local Government Ombudsman’s Annual 
Review Letter 2017.

The Committee was pleased to note that the number of complaints received 
had reduced from the previous year.

RESOLVED that the content of the report be noted. 

6 Monitoring Officer's Update 

The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there had been one 
Code of Complaint received since the last meeting. This had resulted in no 
further action being taken.

In total for 2017, nine Code of Conduct complaints were received. Of these 
nine, one had been due to be submitted for investigation, but the complainant 
withdrew their complaint prior to this being undertaken. 



2
Governance & Audit Committee 

10 January 2018

7 Audit Annual Letter 2016/2017 

The Committee considered the Annual Audit Letter 2016/17 as presented by 
Ernst and Young LLP. Jason Jones of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting 
for the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in connection 
with the report.

The Annual Audit Letter summarised the findings from the 2016/17 audit. The 
letter gave an ‘unqualified’ opinion on the Council’s financial statements and 
concluded that proper arrangements to secure value for money were in place.

The Letter also highlighted the impact of the change in statutory deadlines for 
the publication of the audited accounts to 31 July 2018 and the measures in 
place to aid preparation for this.

RESOLVED that the Annual Audit Letter 2016/2017 from Ernst and Young LLP 
be noted.

8 Internal Audit Progress Report 

The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress Report presented by 
Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit 
Partnership, who joined the meeting for the debate on this item and answered 
members’ questions in connection with the report.

The Committee were informed that since the report had been published, all 
areas of the audit plan were now in progress and the officers remained 
confident that the work of Internal Audit was on track for completion by the end 
of the financial year. 

Furthermore, there were no significant issues to be highlighted at this stage.

RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report be noted. 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 5.25 pm



NON-EXEMPT          

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Governance And Audit Committee 14 March 2018

AUDIT PLAN 2017/18
Ernst & Young

FOR INFORMATION

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Lulu Bowerman

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the Audit Plan for 2017/18.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report

3.0 Summary

3.1 The fulfil our responsibilities as your external auditor we are required to 
present formally the paper attached to this report to those charged with 
governance.

4.0 Reports

4.1 Audit Plan

The purpose of this report is to provide the Governance and Audit
Committee with our proposed audit approach and scope for the
2017/18 audit. This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key 
risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and 
outlines our planned audit strategy in response to those risks. It is also 
to ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service 
expectations.  

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: No direct implications

5.2 Legal: No direct implications



5.3 Strategy: No direct implications

5.4 Risks: No direct implications

5.5 Communications: No direct implications

5.6 For the Community: No direct implications

6.0 Consultation: Chief Financial Officer 

Agreed and signed off for publication by:

Head of Service:  27/02/18
Head of Finance: 27/02/18
Head of Legal: 28/02/18

Contact Officer: Jason Jones
Job Title: Audit Manager
Telephone: jjones9@uk.ey.com
E-Mail: 02380 382231



Havant Borough 
Council 
Audit planning report  
Year ended 31 March 2018 

2 March 2018  



2 

Private and Confidential       2 March 2018 

 

 

 

 

Dear Committee Members 

Audit planning report 

We are pleased to attach our Audit Plan which sets out how we intend to carry out our responsibilities as auditor. Its purpose is to provide the 
Governance and Audit Committee with a basis to review our proposed audit approach and scope for the 2017/18 audit in accordance with the 
requirements of the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014, the National Audit Office’s 2015 Code of Audit Practice, the Statement of 
Responsibilities issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments (PSAA) Ltd, auditing standards and other professional requirements. It is also to 
ensure that our audit is aligned with the Committee’s service expectations. 
 
This plan summarises our initial assessment of the key risks driving the development of an effective audit for the Council, and outlines our 
planned audit strategy in response to those risks. 
 
This report is intended solely for the information and use of the Governance and Audit Committee and management, and is not intended to be 
and should not be used by anyone other than these specified parties. 
 
We welcome the opportunity to discuss this report with you on 14 March 2018 as well as understand whether there are other matters which you 
consider may influence our audit. 

Yours faithfully  
[...]
 determination. At this stage, however, it is not feasible to anticipate all of the 
circumstances that may ultimately influence our judgement about materiality. At the end of the audit we will form our final opinion by reference to all matters that could 
be significant to users of the accounts, including the total effect of the audit misstatements we identify, and our evaluation of materiality at that date. 





NON-EXEMPT          

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Governance And Audit Committee 14 March 2018

CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL REPORT 
2016/17
Ernst & Young

FOR INFORMATION

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Lulu Bowerman

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 To present the certification of claims and returns annual report for 
2016/17.

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report

3.0 Summary

3.1 The fulfil our responsibilities as your reporting accountant we are 
required to present formally the paper attached to this report to those 
charged with governance.

4.0 Reports

4.1 Certification of claims and returns annual report

The purpose of this report is to summarise the results of our work on 
Havant Borough Council’s 2016/17 claims and returns.  

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources: No direct implications

5.2 Legal: No direct implications

5.3 Strategy: No direct implications

5.4 Risks: No direct implications



5.5 Communications: No direct implications

5.6 For the Community: No direct implications

6.0 Consultation: Chief Financial Officer 

Agreed and signed off for publication by:

Head of Service:  27/02/18
Head of Finance: 27/02/18
Head of Legal: 28/02/18

Contact Officer: Jason Jones
Job Title: Audit Manager
Telephone: jjones9@uk.ey.com
E-Mail: 02380 382231



Ernst & Young LLP

Certification of claims and
returns annual report 2016-17
Havant Borough Council

December 2017



The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.
A list of members’ names is available for inspection at 1 More London Place, London
SE1 2AF, the firm’s principal place of business and registered office.

The Members of the Governance and Audit Committee
Havant Borough Council
Public Service Plaza
Civic Centre Road
Havant
PO9 2AX

11 December 2017
Ref: HBC/claims/2016-17

Direct line: 07976 515115
Email: abrittain@uk.ey.com

Dear Members

Certification of claims and returns annual report 2016-17
Havant Borough Council

We are pleased to report on our certification and other assurance work. This report summarises the
results of our work on Havant Borough Council’s 2016-17 claims and returns.

Scope of work

Local authorities claim large sums of public money in grants and subsidies from central government and
other grant-paying bodies and must complete returns providing financial information to government
departments. In some cases these grant-paying bodies and government departments require
appropriately qualified auditors to certify the claims and returns submitted to them.

From 1 April 2015, the duty to make arrangements for the certification of relevant claims and returns and
to prescribe scales of fees for this work was delegated to the Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd
(PSAA) by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government.

For 2016-17, these arrangements required only the certification of the housing benefits subsidy claim. In
certifying this we followed a methodology determined by the Department for Work and Pensions and did
not undertake an audit of the claim.

Summary

Section 1 of this report outlines the results of our 2016-17 certification work and highlights the significant
issues.

We checked and certified the housing benefits subsidy claim with a total value of £32,237,350. We met
the submission deadline. We issued a qualification letter – details of the qualification matters are
included in section 1. Our certification work 
[...]
on Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com



NON EXEMPT
             

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 March 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2017-18 (February 2018)
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership ITEM NO 7

FOR DECISION

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance and Audit Committee 
with an overview of internal audit activity against assurance work completed in 
accordance with the approved audit plan and to provide an overview of the 
status of ‘live’ reports.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee note the Internal Audit Progress 
Report (February 2018) as attached. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 Under the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015, the Council is 
responsible for:

 ensuring that its financial management is adequate and effective and that 
it has a sound system of internal control which facilitates the effective 
exercise of functions and includes arrangements for the management of 
risk; and

 undertaking an adequate and effective internal audit of its accounting 
records and of its system of internal control in accordance with the proper 
practices in relation to internal control.

3.2 In accordance with the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards and the 
Council’s Internal Audit Charter, the Chief Internal Auditor is required to 
provide a written status report to the Governance and Audit Committee, 
summarising:

‘communications on the internal audit activity’s performance relative to its 
plan.’



3.3 Appendix 1 summarises the performance of Internal Audit for 2017-18.

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources:
Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. The 
audit plan consists of 380 audit days and remains fluid throughout the year to 
meet the changing needs of the Council. 

4.2 Legal: 
Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

4.3 Strategy:
Internal audit plays a vital role i
[...]

Audit Review Audit 
Sponsor

Scoping Audit 
Outline 
Issued

Fieldwork Draft 
Report 
Issued

Final 
Report 
Issued

Assurance 
Opinion

Tracker
( on schedule

 Delay)

Comment

Norse South East – Governance 
and Performance

HoSC    

Norse South East – Assurance 
Mapping

HoSC  n/a n/a 

Norse South East – Business 
Continuity

HoSC    

BSOG – Grant Certification H0F n/a n/a  n/a n/a
n/a – grant 
certification



*1 - Reviews related to the Six Council Partnership that will cover HBC and EHDC, which are included in both Councils’ audit plans.   



NON EXEMPT

             
HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

GOVERNANCE AND AUDIT COMMITTEE 14 March 2018

INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN AND FRAUD & CORRUPTION RISK PLAN 
2018-19 
Head of Southern Internal Audit Partnership ITEM NO 8

FOR DECISION

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

1.1 The purpose of this paper is to provide the Governance and Audit Committee 
with the Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 (Appendix 1), incorporating the Fraud 
and Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19 (Appendix 2) for Havant Borough Council.

1.2 The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and 
objective assurance to management, in relation to the business activities, 
systems or processes under review that:

 The framework of internal control, risk management and governance is 
appropriate and operating effectively; and

 Risks to the achievement of the Council’s objectives are identified, 
assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level.

2.0 Recommendation

2.1 That the Governance and Audit Committee approve the Internal Audit Plan 
2018-19 and the Fraud & Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19. 

3.0 Summary 

3.1 The Internal Audit Plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief 
Internal Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of internal audit resources to 
provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control 
and governance arrangements.

3.2 To ensure the Internal Audit Plan is aligned to the needs of the Council, the 
plan has been developed following consultation with the Executive Board and 
Heads of Service.  A review of key documents including the Corporate 
Strategy and Corporate Risk Register, and our understanding of the 



organisation and key priorities for 2018-19, have underpinned the 
development of the plan.  

3.3 The plan includes a framework for the provision of both reactive and proactive 
initiatives to detect fraud and corruption and/or demonstrate that fraud has not 
taken place.  The Fraud and Corruption Risk Plan (Appendix 2) complements 
the Internal Audit Strategy and Plan, focussing resource against assessed 
fraud risks, in addition to new and emerging threats.   

3.4 The Internal Audit Plan will remain fluid and subject to on-going review, and 
amended in consultation with the relevant officers, to ensure it continues to 
reflect the needs of the Council.   Amendments to the plan will be identified 
through the Chief Internal Auditor’s continued contact and liaison with those 
responsible for the governance of the Council.

3.5 The Council’s ‘internal audit charter’ ensures the Chief Internal Auditor has 
sufficient resource necessary to fulfil the requirements and expectations to 
deliver an internal audit opinion.  Significant matters that jeopardise the 
delivery of the plan, or require changes to the plan will be identified, 
addressed and reported to the Management Team.

4.0 Implications 

4.1 Resources:
Internal Audit is provided through the Southern Internal Audit Partnership. The 
audit plan consists of 380 audit days and remains fluid throughout the year to 
meet the changing needs of the Council. 

4.2 Legal: 
Compliance with the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015.

4.3 Strategy:
Internal audit plays a vital role in helping the organisation accomplish its 
objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and 
improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and governance 
processes. 

4.4 Risks: 
[...]
…………………………………………………………………………………. 5

Internal Audit Plan 2018-19 ……………………………………………………………………………………………………………………………. 6 – 9



                                                                                         Internal Audit Plan 2018/19

2                                                                                      

Introduction

The role of internal audit is that of an:

‘Independent, objective assurance and consulting activity designed to add value and improve an organisations operations. It helps an organisation 
accomplish its objectives by bringing a systematic, disciplined approach to evaluate and improve the effectiveness of risk management, control and 
governance processes’.

The Council is responsible for establishing and maintaining appropriate risk management processes, control systems, accounting records and governance 
arrangements. Internal audit plays a vital role in advising the Council that these arrangements are in place and operating effectively. 

The Council’s response to internal audit activity should lead to the strengthening of the control environment and, therefore, contribute to the achievement 
of the organisation’s objectives.

The aim of internal audit’s work programme is to provide independent and objective assurance to management, in relation to the business, activities, systems 
or processes under review that:

 the framework of internal control, risk management and governance is appropriate and operating effectively; and

 risk to the achievement of the Council’s objectives is identified, assessed and managed to a defined acceptable level.

The internal audit plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief Internal Auditor can ensure most appropriate use of internal audit resources to 
provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control and governance arrangements.

Internal Audit focus should be proportionate and appropriately aligned.  The plan will remain fluid and subject to on-going review
[...]
rruption in the administration of its responsibilities, whether from inside or outside of the Council….’ 
(HBC - Anti Fraud & Corruption Policy)

The Council maintains a suite of strategies and policies to support the effective management of the prevention, detection and investigation 
of fraud and corruption (Anti Fraud & Corruption Policy; Anti Fraud & Corruption Response Plan; Whistleblowing Policy; Anti Bribery Policy 
and Anti Money Laundering Policy).  This document provides an extension to the Council’s existing policies affording a framework of reactive 
and proactive initiatives to detect fraud and/ or demonstrate assurance that fraud has not taken place. 

The Fraud Plan compliments the internal audit strategy and annual plan focusing resource against assessed fraud risks in addition to new 
and emerging threats.



Fraud Plan 2018-19

               4                                                                                                      

    

2. The Changing Face of Fraud

The changing context in which local government 
services are delivered, the increasing risk of fraud 
by motivated offenders, reduced local authority 
resources and associated changes to existing local 
control frameworks together create a pressing 
need for a new approach to tackling fraud 
perpetrated against local government. The 
principles of the required approach are outlined 
in (fig 1).            fig 1 (Fighting Fraud & Corruption Locally – The local government counter fraud & corruption strategy)                                           

These principles are underpinned by demonstrable regard to:



Fraud Plan 2018-19

               5                                                                                                      

    

3. Reactive Fraud Activity

The Southern Internal Audit Partnership will work with Havant Borough Council in the effective review and investigation of any reported 
incidents of fraud and irregularity.  All such reviews 
[...]
lishing or 
implementing controls or to assume any operational responsibilities and that any 
advisory work undertaken must not prejudice the scope, objectivity and quality of future 
audit work.



NON EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Governance & Audit Committee        14 March 2018

Update to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure

Report by Lead Solicitor, Company, Commercial 
and Property/Deputy Monitoring Officer

FOR DECISION

Cabinet Lead: Councillor Bowerman

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report

The Council’s Governance and Audit Committee is requested to amend the 
Council’s Corporate Surveillance Policy, including comments and 
recommendations made by Paul Gration of the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioners following his inspection on the 21st August 2017.

2.0 Recommendation

That the Committee recommends that the amended Corporate Surveillance 
Policy be adopted by the Council.

3.0 Summary 

Changes in legislation and best practice have necessitated changes to be made 
to the Council’s Corporate Surveillance Policy, which concerns covert 
surveillance undertaken by the Council in accordance with the Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA). The Council’s Constitution requires the  
Governance and Audit Committee to formally review the Policy.

The Policy includes a new section in relation to the use of Social Media.

4.0 Subject of Report 

In 2012 the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 was amended in two 
significant ways:

1. In order to carry out covert surveillance authorisation is now required to be 
obtained from the Magistrates’ Court following provisional authorisation by 
duly authorised Council Officers;

2. Authorisation under the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 is 
now only permitted if the purpose of the surveillance is the prevention or 
detection of crime(s) punishable by 6 months imprisonment or more, or 
relates to the sale of alcohol or tobacco to underage persons. 



NON EXEMPT

These changes
[...]
..

...................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................

...................................................................................................................................................

Signed:   ………………………………………………………………………………………………..

Date:   ………………………………………………………………………………………………..…

Time:   ………………………………………………………………………………………………….

Full name:……………………………………………………………………………………………….

Address of magistrates’ court:…………………………………………………….....................

………………………………………………………………………………………………………



NON-EXEMPT

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL

Governance & Audit Committee 14 March 2018

UPDATE TO THE CONSTITUTION
Democratic Services Assistant

FOR RECOMMENDATION TO COUNCIL 

Cabinet Lead: Cllr L Bowerman

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 For the Governance & Audit Committee to consider proposed changes to the 
Council’s Constitution.

2.0 Recommendation

That the Committee recommends that the Council amends Standing Orders 
1.11 and 6.14 of the Constitution as follows:

Standing Order 1.11

Every member of the Council must within twenty eight days from the start of 
each municipal year sign a declaration on a form supplied by the Democratic 
Services Team, that she or he has read and understood the Council’s latest 
version of the Constitution

Standing Order 6.14

Every member of the Council must within twenty eight days from being 
appointed to a Committee, Sub Committee or Board sign a declaration on a 
form supplied by the Democratic Services Team, that he or she has read and 
understood the terms of reference for each committee, sub committee or 
board he or she has been appointed to. A failure to comply with this standing 
order will be considered as a breach of the adopted Councillor’s Code of 
Conduct

*amendments shown in bold

3.0 Summary

3.1 The Budget Scrutiny and Policy Development Panel recommended changes 
to the Constitution in its review in 2016/17, which included a number of 
updates to the document.



NON-EXEMPT

3.2 One of these changes was to introduce declaration for each member to sign, 
stating that they had read the Constitution and the terms of reference for the 
committees, sub-committees or boards to which they are appointed. This 
recommendation, among other updates, was accepted by the Governance 
and Audit Committee on 24 April 2017 and resolved by Full Council on 10 
May 2017/

3.3 The Panel reviewed the progress of these recommendations on 11 
December 2017, and were pleased to note that all recommended changes 
had been made and all members had signed their relevant declarations.

3.4 The Panel felt however that the wording for Standing Orders 1.11 and 6.14 
should be strengthened, so that it was clear that members would be 
expected to have read and understood the relevant sections. The Scrutiny 
Board ratified this recommendation on 30 January 2018.

4.0 STRATEGY

4.1 n/a

5.0 LEGAL

5.1 Article 12 of the Council’s Constitution sets out that any change to the 
Constitution (except for changes in law or in the Council’s management 
structure) may only be approved by Full Council after consideration by the 
Governance and Audit Committee.

6.0 RESOURCES

6.1 n/a

7.0 STAKEHOLDERS

7.1 n/a

8.0 RISKS

8.1 There are no risks arising directly from this report.

Background Papers – n/a

Contact: Nicholas Rogers
Title: Democratic Services Assistant
E-Mail: nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk 

mailto:nicholas.rogers@havant.gov.uk

	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	5 External Audit - Audit Plan 2017/18
	18 HBC Audit Planning Report

	6 External Audit - Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2016/17
	17 HBC - Annual Certification Report (client agreed)

	7 Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18 (February 2018)
	HBC Governance and Audit Committee - Internal Audit progress report February 2018 (Appendix 1)

	8 Internal Audit Plan 2018-19
	HBC Governance and Audit Committee - Internal Audit Plan 18-19 (Appendix 1)
	HBC Governance and Audit Committee - Fraud & Corruption Risk Plan 18-19 (Plan Appendix 2) 14.03.17

	9 Internal Audit Charter 2018-19
	HBC Governance and Audit Committee - Internal Audit Charter 18-19 Appendix 1 14.03.18

	10 Changes to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure
	Amended Corporate Surveillance Policy HBC 27022018
	App 1 hbc  list of authorised persons 27022018
	App 2 27.02.2018 RIPA flowchart 1
	App 3 27.02.2018 RIPA flowchart 2
	4a 27.02.2018 application-directed-surveillance
	4b 27.02.2018 review-directed-surveillance
	4c 27.02.2018 renewal-directed-surveillance
	4d 27.02.2018 cancellation-directed-surveillan
	5a 27.02.2018 chis-application
	5b 27.02.2018 chis-cancellation (2)
	5c 27.02.2018 chis-review
	5d 27.02.2018 chis-renewal
	6 27.02.2018 RIPA - application for judicial approval (2)

	11 Amendments to the Constitution



Minutes of the meeting

1
Governance & Audit Committee
14 March 2018

HAVANT BOROUGH COUNCIL
At a meeting of the Governance & Audit Committee held on 14 March 2018
Present
Councillor Smith K (Chairman)
Councillors Davis, Rees and Sceal
9

Apologies
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors D Smith and Lenaghan.

10

Minutes
RESOLVED that the minutes of the Governance and Audit Committee held on
10 January 2018 be approved as a correct record.

11

Declarations of Interest
There were no declarations of interest.

12

Chairman's Report
There were no matters that the Chairman wished to report.

13

External Audit - Audit Plan 2017/18
The Committee considered the Audit Plan 2017/18 as presented by Ernst and
Young LLP. Andrew Brittain and Jason Jones of Ernst and Young LLP joined
the meeting for the debate on this item and answered members’ questions in
connection with the report.
The Audit Plan 2017/18 set out the external auditor’s proposed approach and
scope for the 2017/18 audit. The Plan also highlighted the key risks identified
and outlined the planned audit strategy in response to these risks.
RESOLVED that;
a) The Audit Plan 2017/18 be noted; and
b) The Committee confirm its understanding of, and agreement to, the
materiality and reporting levels as set out on page 23 of the agenda
pack.

2
Governance & Audit Committee
14 March 2018

14

External Audit - Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report
2016/17
The Committee considered the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual
Report 2016/17 as presented by Ernst and Young LLP. Andrew Brittain and
Jason Jones of Ernst and Young LLP joined the meeting for the debate on this
item and answered member’s questions in connection with the report.
The report summarised the results of the external auditor’s work on Havant
Borough Council’s 2016-17 claims and returns. The errors reported had not
resulted in adjustments to the Council’s 2016-17 claim.
The Chief Finance Officer passed on her thanks to Revenues and Benefits
Officers, for their hard work in ensuring minimal errors.
RESOLVED that the Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report
2016/17 be noted.

15

Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18 (February 2018)
The Committee considered the report presented by Amanda Chalmers and
Antony Harvey of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership, who joined the
meeting for the debate on this item and answered member’s questions in
connection with the report.
The paper provided an update on the progress of internal audit activity
completed in accordance with the approved audit plan, and summarised the
status of ‘live’ reports.
The Committee were informed that the internal auditors remained confident that
all outstanding work would be completed within agreed timescales.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Progress Report 2017-18 (February 2018)
be noted.

16

Internal Audit Plan 2018-19
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan and the Fraud and
Corruption Risk Plan 2018-19, as presented by Antony Harvey and Amanda
Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit Partnership.
The Internal Audit Plan provides the mechanism through which the Chief
Internal Auditor can ensure the most appropriate use of internal audit resources
to provide a clear statement of assurance on risk management, internal control
and governance arrangements. The Plan reflected the Council’s Corporate
Strategy, ensuring focus is given to the associated risks to commissioning
services.

3
Governance & Audit Committee
14 March 2018

The Fraud and Corruption Risk Plan set out the proactive and reactive
initiatives to detect fraud, and demonstrate assurance that fraud has not taken
place. The Plan also summarised the scheduled activities to be undertaken in
relation to this.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Plan and the Fraud and Corruption Risk
Plan 2018-19 be approved.
17

Internal Audit Charter 2018-19
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Charter 2018-19, as presented by
Antony Harvey and Amanda Chalmers of the Southern Internal Audit
Partnership.
The Internal Audit Charter formally defined the purpose, authority and
responsibilities for internal audit activity.
RESOLVED that the Internal Audit Charter 2018-19 be approved.

18

Changes to Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure
The Committee considered a report from the Deputy Monitoring Officer
detailing updates to the Corporate Surveillance Policy and Procedure.
The updates included clearer indication of the Council’s responsibilities in
relation to CHIS informants and consideration of the usage of social media for
the gathering of evidence. These areas had been highlighted in a review of the
Council’s policy, undertaken by the Office of Surveillance Commissioners.
In addition, the Committee were advised that the designated Senior
Responsible Officer needed to be updated to reflect staff changes.
RECOMMENDED to Council that the amended Corporate Surveillance Policy
be adopted by the Council, subject to the following amendment on Page 4 of
the Policy document:
a) ‘Tom Horwood, Executive Director’ be updated to read ‘Gill Kneller,
Executive Director’.

19

Amendments to the Constitution
The Committee considered a report from the Democratic Services Assistant
recommending changes to the Constitution.
RECOMMENDED that the Council amends Standing Orders 1.11 and 6.14 of
the Constitution as follows:
Standing Order 1.11

4
Governance & Audit Committee
14 March 2018

Every member of the Council must within twenty eight days from the start of
each municipal year sign a declaration on a form supplied by the Democratic
Services Team, that she or he has read and understood the Council’s latest
version of the Constitution.
Standing Order 6.14
Every member of the Council must within twenty eight days from being
appointed to a Committee, Sub-Committee or Board sign a declaration on a
form supplied by the Democratic Services Team, that he or she has read and
understood the terms of reference for each committee, sub-committee or
board he or she has been appointed to. A failure to comply with this standing
order will be considered as a breach of the adopted Councillor’s Code of
Conduct.
* amendments shown in bold
20

Monitoring Officer's Update
The Deputy Monitoring Officer informed the Committee that there were no
outstanding Code of Conduct complaints.

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm and concluded at 6.25 pm

